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Chairman Fuccillo called the next application on the calendar, Bruce Petrucci, 157
Lakeland Avenue, seeks permission to construct an attached two car garage requiring
relief of 435-15-D, front yard setback required, 30’; provided, 24.6’. Subject premises is
located in the A-Residential Zone.

Mr. McGarry made a motion to approve the application as follows:

Applicant, Bruce Petrucci, seeks permission to construct an attached two car garage
requiring relief of 435-15(D), front yard setback required, 30’ and provided 24.6’. The
subject property is located at 157 Lakeland Avenue, Patchogue, New York, SCTM: 0204-
008.00-01.00-017.006 (the “Property”). The Property is owned by Applicant. The
PrOperty lies in the A-Residential Zone. Essentially, the application requires a variance
from Section 435-76(A) which governs the alteration of non-conforming uses.

A public hearing was held on the application on May 3, 2022. Applicant and his
architect Denise Trifaro of DTT Designs appeared at the hearing. Applicant stated that
. the purpose of the addition was to add garage space and make more living space available
within the existing frame of the house. The front yard setback is currently 24.6’. The
garage extension to the dwelling’s south side would only continue this non-conformity
and not extend it. The Property lies in a secluded area at the dead end of Lakeland Avenue
and is surrounded by significant tree cover. Even with the garage extension, the nearest
dwelling to the south would be approximately 130’ away and the nearest dwelling to the
west would be over 80’ away. To the Property’s north and east is a thick wooded area.
Applicant also stated that the DEC has provided him with clearing limits that effectively
require any extension to be placed to the dwelling’s immediate south.

Pursuant to the Village Code’s definition of “non-conforming use”, the Property is
a non-conforming use since it presently has a front-yard setback that does not meet the
district’s setback requirements.Section 435-76(A) bars the extension of a non-
conforming use, however, Section 435-76(H) sets forth six conditions for granting an
approval to alter an existing nonconforming use.

It is important to note that the Village Code broadly defines “non-conforming use”
so that it includes circumstances where the use on a property is conforming but the
building does not comply with dimensional requirements. That circumstance exists here
as the Property contains a conforming residential use and a house that does not conform
to setback regulations. Thus, while the Village Code categorizes the Property as a “non-
conforming use”, the application is in the nature of an area variance for a non-conforming
building on a property with a conforming use.



Applying the factors set forth in New York Village Law Section 7-712-b(3) and noting
the conditions set forth in 435-76(H), the Board makes the following findings:

1) The application will not create an undesirable change in the character of the
surrounding neighborhood or nearby properties. The proposed extension is in
keeping with the design elements in the neighborhood. The Property is secluded
and contains a large wooded area that screens the house. The proposed extension
would be approximately 130’ away from the dwelling to the south and over 80’
away from the dwelling to the south west. Further, this is merely an extension of
an existing and minor front-yard setback non-conformity.

2) The variance relief will not have a measurable adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the area. Minimal clearing will be
necessary and the forest surrounding the dwelling will be undisturbed in
accordance with DEC regulations.

3) The requested variance for the front-yard setback is 18%. The variance is not
significant. Further, it is already existing.

4) Given DEC clearing regulations the relief requested is the minimum amount
necessary for the applicant’s stated purpose of adding a two-car garage.

5) The application meets each of the conditions set forth in Section 435-76(H). It
does not increase the degree of existing non-conformity, there is sufficient parking
provided in the driveway, the property meets all dimensional requirements outside
of the setback requirements that caused the property’s non-conformity, there is no
intensification of a non-conforming use, and the proposed project will improve the
appearance of the house and the general neighborhood.

Given the findings above, the Board determines that the equities weigh in favor of
granting the application. Accordingly, subject to the conditions set forth below, the Board
grants Applicant the following relief:

1) relief of 435-15(D), front yard setback required, 30’, provided 24.6’;

2) Said variance relief is granted in accordance with and subject to (i) those facts
shown on the application, (ii) the time periods set forth in Section 435-68 of the Village
Code, and (iii) any additional permits or approvals for the construction and/or
maintenance of the proposed addition as required by the Village Building Department,
Planning Board, and/or any other federal, state, or local body.

Seconded by Mr. Kearns.
Roll call vote: Mr. McGarry, yes to approve, Ms. LaMontagne, yes to approve, Mr.

Fuccillo, yes to approve, Mr. Kearns, yes to approve, Mr. Stein, yes to approve, Ms.
McCauley, yes to approve. Motion carries 6-0.



Present:

Nicholas Fuccillo, Chairman

Brian Kearns

Laura Feitner Calarco

Mike Stein

Nicole La Montagne

Kristen Macauley

Ryan Mc Garry

Chris Bianco, Counsel

Carol Giglio, Planning/Zoning Coordinator
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Chairman Fuccillo called the first application on the decision calendar, Trinity Village
Acupuncture, 300 W. Main Street, seeks permission to open an acupuncture office
requiring a special permit for health related services; 435-20-A-(5). Subject premises is,
located in the D-2 Business Zone.

Ms. Macauley made a motion to approve the application as follows:

Applicant, Trinity Village Acupuncture, seeks permission to open an acupuncture
office at 300 W. Main Street, Patchogue, New York, SCTM: 0204-012.00-07.00-012.000
(the “Property”). Applicant is a lessee of the Property. The Property lies in the D-2
Business Zone. The application requires a special permit under Section 435-20(A)(5).

A public hearing was held on the application on May 3, 2022. Applicant’s principal,
Jade Lominy, appeared for Applicant. Applicant submitted a drawing showing the layout
of her proposed space. Applicant is licensed in New York as an acupuncturist. The
proposed floor plan consists of a small reception area, a bathroom, and privacy screens
to screen the treatment area. The proposed hours of operation would be from 3 p.m. to
7 p.m., Monday through Friday and 9 a.m. to 2 p.m. on weekends. Applicant’s principal
would be the sole therapist and employee and only one customer would be treated at a
time.

The Property is located on the south side of West Main Street, adjacent to the
Walgreens. The Property consists of a small building with commercial storefronts and a
parking lot in the rear and four on-street parking spaces. It lies in the D-2 Business Zone.
Applicant’s proposed office would only operate at 300 W. Main Street, and not the
adjoining storefronts (304, 302, and 300B West Main Street). 300 West Main Street
formerly contained a cell phone store. The neighboring storefronts consist of a salon and
a computer repair store.

Under Section 435-21(A)(1), any use permitted in the D-1 Business Zone (with the
exception of certain uses not pertinent in this matter) is permitted in the D-2 Business
Zone. Further, 435-21(A)(5) permits other uses in the D-2 District upon a finding from the
Board of Appeals that the use is of the same general character as those expressly
permitted in the district. Section 435-20(A) of the Village Code sets forth the permitted
uses in the D-1 Business Zone. Section 435-20(A)(15) also allows “offices and professional
buildings for health-related services when authorized by special permit from the Board of
Appeals.”

After consideration of the factors set forth in Section 435-66(C) the Board makes
the following findings:

1) The proposed use is of the same general character as those listed as permitted
uses in the district. Sections 435-20(A) and 435-21(A) list a wide variety of






